

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC. and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-1363-MMG-JW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Live Sports Is the Lynchpin of Live Television	3
B. Defendants Are Dominant Live Sports Programmers	4
C. Defendants Bundle Their Sports and Non-Sports Channels, Forcing Distributors and Consumers To Purchase Unwanted Channels	5
D. Defendants’ Bundling Practices Have Caused Entertainment Consumers— But Not Sports Fans—To Cut the Cord and Flee to SVOD Services.....	9
E. Raptor Will Target the [REDACTED] Between SVOD and Live Pay TV Services.....	11
F. Defendants Have No Intention or Incentive To License Unbundled Sports Channels After Raptor Launches	14
G. Despite Headwinds Created by Defendants’ Licensing Practices, Fubo Is on a Steady Path to Profitability by 2025	17
H. [REDACTED]	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Fubo Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims	20
A. Raptor Will Tend To Create a Monopoly in the Skinny Sports Bundle Market	20
B. Raptor Will Harm Competition in the Live Pay TV Market	26
C. Raptor Will Harm Competition in the Sports Licensing Market.....	30
D. No Procompetitive Rationale Overcomes These Anticompetitive Harms.....	34
E. Fubo Is Also Likely To Succeed on Its Tying Claims.....	35

II. Fubo Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....37

A. Fubo Has Established Irreparable Harm by Showing It Faces [REDACTED]39

B. Fubo Is Likely To Suffer Other Forms of Irreparable Harm40

C. Fubo Has Independently Established That the JV Threatens Irreparable Harm to Competition and Consumers41

D. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Conduct Is the Direct Cause of Fubo’s Threatened Irreparable Harm.....42

III. The Public Interest and Balance of Hardships Strongly Favor a Preliminary Injunction43

IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Order Defendants to Unbundle.....44

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2023 WL 6453799 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2023)	31, 36
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	26, 30, 36
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	21, 24
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2805256 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2014)	36
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Doron Precision Sys., Inc. v. FAAC, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	43
<i>Dream Big Media, Inc. v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3416509 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2024).....	26
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2000)	25, 26, 29
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35
<i>FTC v. IQVIA Holdings Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 81232 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2024)	24
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	24
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	40, 41

Haymount Urgent Care PC v. Gofund Advance, LLC,
2022 WL 836743 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022) 38

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) 32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2024 WL 1556931 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2024) 28

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 25

Kregler v. City of New York,
821 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 604 F. App'x 44
(2d Cir. 2015)..... 31

MCA TV Ltd. v. Pub. Interest Corp.,
171 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999) 36

Muze, Inc. v. Digital On-Demand, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 41

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed'n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 34, 44

Nat'l Bancard Corp v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), *aff'd*, 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) 29

Nat'l Soc. of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 43

New York v. Actavis, PLC,
2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014), *aff'd sub nom. New York
ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 27, 41

New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG,
439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 43

New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.,
926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 23

New York Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 44

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 27, 28

Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace Inc.,
744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 41

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985)..... 29

P & L Dev., LLC v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
2024 WL 456794 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024)..... 31

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 28

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Johnson Broad. Inc.,
2006 WL 367874 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2006) 36

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 21

Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. Novartis Pharma AG,
96 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2024) 21, 22, 27

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 41

Sleep No. Corp. v. Young,
33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022) 38

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)..... 20

trueEX, LLC v. MarkitSERV Ltd.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 43

Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger:
1989 WL 8138, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1989), *aff’d*, 888 F.2d 969
(2d Cir. 1989)..... 38
888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 38

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 45

United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), *aff’d*, 1981 U.S. App. LEXIS 21309,
7 Media L. Rep. 1342 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 1981) 25, 28, 29

United States v. Comcast Corp.,
808 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 45

United States v. Loew’s, Inc.,
371 U.S. 38 (1962)..... 36

United States v. Paramount Pictures,
334 U.S. 131 (1948)..... 33

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 34

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 28

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Northside Dev. Corp.,
86 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 44

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 et seq.

 § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18..... 20, 34

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.

 § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... 25, 28, 36
